LC 05/05/22 Item No. 5

ORDINANCE

2022-05-05-0295 APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH LIBERTY TIRE **RECYCLING, LLC, FOR PROCESSING OF WASTE TIRES** FOR AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST OF \$488,000.00, **INCLUDED IN THE RESPECTIVE DEPARTMENT'S FY** 2022 ADOPTED BUDGET. FUNDING FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS IS SUBJECT TO CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the City is able to obtain significant savings by purchasing various materials and services on an annual contract basis; and

WHEREAS, bids were submitted to provide collection, processing, transporting, recycling and disposal of used, whole or scrap tires for the Aviation, Building and Equipment Services and Solid Waste Management Departments on an as-needed basis; and

WHEREAS, the City generates approximately 1,500 tons of waste tires per year; and

WHEREAS, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, submitted the low bid for an estimated annual cost of \$488,000.00; and

WHEREAS, approval of this ordinance will authorize a contract beginning July 1, 2022 through July 31, 2025, with the option for the City to renew for two additional, one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, all expenditures will be in accordance with the applicable fiscal year's budget approved by City Council; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The bid submitted by Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, for an estimated annual cost of \$488,000.00 is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. The bid tabulation is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit I. Copies of the bid are available for inspection in the offices of the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department.

SECTION 2. Funds will be encumbered upon issuance of purchase orders, and payment is authorized to the Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC. All expenditures will be in accordance with the Fiscal Year 2022 budget, and such other appropriations necessary to fund the contract through its term as evidenced by subsequent ordinances.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund LC 05/05/22 Item No. 5

Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 5th day of May, 2022.

R M 0 A Y Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

Debbie Racca-Sittre, Acting City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



City of San Antonio

City Council Meeting May 5, 2022

2022-05-05-0295

5.

Ordinance approving a contract with Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, for processing of waste tires for an estimated annual cost of \$488,000.00, included in the respective department's FY 2022 Adopted Budget. [Ben Gorzell Jr., Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]

Councilmember Viagran moved to Approve on the Consent Agenda. Councilmember Rocha Garcia seconded the motion. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye:

Nirenberg, Bravo, McKee-Rodriguez, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Castillo, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage, Perry LC 05/05/22 Item No. 5

Exhibit I

City of San Antonio Formal Bid Tabulation

Opened:	March 11, 2022		Non-Local
For:	Annual Contract for Processing of Waste Tires		Liberty Tire Recycling
6100015031		SN	6830 W. Laguna Rd.
Item	Description	Estimated Annual Quantity	San Antonio, TX 78223 877-865-2253
1	Waste Tires Delivered to Contractor by the City	750	
	Price per ton: Extended Price:		\$300.00 \$225,000.00
	Dealer Name: Address		Liberty Tire Recycling 6830 W. Laguna Ro San Antonio, TX 78223
2	Waste Tires picked up by the Contractor Price per ton: Extended Price:	750	\$350.00 \$262,500.00
	Payment Terms		Net 30
	Estimated Annual Total:		\$487,500.00
	Estimated Annual Award:		\$487,500.00